Benefits paid during the year (2,762) (10,134) (1,741) (9,761)

Provision for long-term employee

benefits at end of year

273,706 249,633

245,528 223,378

The Group and the Company expect to pay Baht 8 million and Baht 4 million of long-term

employee benefits during the next year (2023: Baht 24 million and Baht 20 million), respectively.

As at 31 December 2024, the weighted average duration of the liabilities for long-term

employee benefit of the Group and the Company are 9 years (2023: 9 years).

37

Significant actuarial assumptions are summarised below:

  (Unit: Percent per annum)

 Consolidated

financial statements

Separate

financial statements

 2024 2023 2024 2023

Discount rate 3 3 3 3

Salary increase rate  3 - 6 3 - 6 6 6

Turnover rate  0 - 45 0 - 45 0 - 35 0 - 35

The results of sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions that affect the present value of

the long-term employee benefit obligation as at 31 December 2024 and 2023 are summarised

below:

  (Unit: Million Baht)

 31 December 2024

 Consolidated

financial statements

Separate

financial statements

 Increase 0.5%  Decrease 0.5% Increase 0.5%  Decrease 0.5%

Discount rate (11) 12 (10) 11

Salary increase rate 13 (12) 12 (11)

  (Unit: Million Baht)

 31 December 2023

 Consolidated

financial statements

Separate

financial statements

 Increase 0.5%  Decrease 0.5% Increase 0.5%  Decrease 0.5%

Discount rate (11) 12 (10) 11

Salary increase rate 11 (11) 10 (10)

21. Statutory reserve

Pursuant to Section 116 of the Public Limited Companies Act B.E. 2535, the Company

is required to set aside to a statutory reserve at least 5 percent of its net profit after deducting

accumulated deficit brought forward (if any), until the reserve reaches 10 percent of

the registered capital. The statutory reserve is not available for dividend distribution.

At present, the statutory reserve has fully been set aside.

38

22. Revenue from contracts with customers

22.1 Revenue recognised in relation to contract balances